desert petroleum inc.

John Rutherford
Director
Environmental Affairs

QUMAR 19 AMI1:52

March 16, 138390

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621 g/;,/gq repesi © &lfaelacy

RE: Arco #796
2844 Mountain Blwvd.
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. seto:

Enclosed please find a copy of the soil sampling report from

our consultant which you requested. This report outlines the
activities involved in the excavation of scil at the location.

T am also enclosing for your information more recent analyses of
the stockpiled soil pertaining teo lead.

We are working with the contractor, Diablo Tank, te remove the
onsite piles to an authorized disposal facility as quickly as
possible.

Very truly yours,

e
o . T ™

John D. Rutherford

JDR:dc

enclosures

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 . TELEPHONE (805) 644-6784




| ON-SITE
TECHNOLOGIES

Project: 1891123A
File: 891123a.rpt August 31, 15989

Soil sampling Report

Name of Business: Desert Petroleum (ARCO Station)

Site Address: 2844 Mountain Blvd.
Oakland, California

Regqulatory Overview: Larry Seto, Alameda County Health
Department, Hazardous Materials Division.

Type of Work Performed:

Soil removal, sampling, and sample analyses recommended by Mr.
Larry Setc from fill end of 3,000 gallon, super unleaded,
underground storage tank.

On-Site Technologies provided sampling and sample analyses for
soil obtained; 1) from excavation sides and bottom, following
soil removal by Diable Tank and Equipment from fill end of 3,000
gallon, super unleaded, underground storage tank, 2) from
existing stockpiled soil (Stockpile #1) generated from previous
product line trench excavation, and 3) from stockpiled soil
(Stockpiles #2 and #3) generated from 1). See Site Plan

(Figure 1).

In addition, groundwater which had accumulated within the
excavation was sampled and analyzed.

All scil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline plus Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX).

Prior to the commencement of field activities proposed soil
sample locations, sampling procedures, sample analyses, and a
description of the general area of soil excavation was submitted
to the Alameda County Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division by On-Site Technoclogies (Sampling Plan, dated July 5,
1989) at the request of Mr. Larry Seto.

Date of Field Activities: July 7 and August 18, 1989

Hazardous Malerials Specialists
1715 S. Bascom Avenue w Campbell, CA 95008 + (408} 371-4810 w FAX (408) 371-2010




891123a.rpt August 31, 1989

Method of Scil Sample Collection and Handling:

- Soil sampled from the excavation was brought to the surface in
the shovel of a backhoe and remained in the shovel. Several
inches of soil was removed from the exposed surface and the
sample was obtained by driving a clean brass tube with a mallet
into the soil. Soil sampled from the stockpiles was performed in
a similar manner except that two to three feet of material was
removed from the surface of the stockpile before sampling.

- Each end of the sample tube containing the soil was covered
with aluminum foil followed by plastic end caps and then sealed
with duct tape.

- So0il samples were labeled and immediately placed in a
refrigerated ice chest. They were maintained in that condition
until delivered to a DHS certified analytical laboratory for
analysis.

- Four soil samples for each 50 cubic yards of stockpiled soil
was composited (by the laboratory) into into one sample in
accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District.

- All soil sample locations and excavated areas are shown on the
Site Plan (Figure 1)

~ Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained for all samples
and copies are presented in Appendix A.

Site Observations:

On July 7, 1989 On-Site Technologies personnel provided guidance
to equipment operators for the removal of soil presumably
impacted by petroleum products. Soil was excavated to a radius of
approximately five feet from the tank £ill end to a depth of 12.0
feet. Operations were halted due to limited space and to await
the results of sample analyses. Soil sample locations and
excavation limits are presented in Figures 1 and 2.

Oon August 18, 1989, an accumulation of groundwater was observed
in the excavation at a depth of 8.5 to 8.7 feet below grade. A
discontinous layer of floating product was observed on the
groundwater surface. The groundwater surface was inspected using
a clear acrylic bailer. Inspection of the bailed sample indicated
that the floating product was too thin to measure. A grab
groundwater sample was collected in three 40 ml VOA vials each
preserved by adjusting the pH to 2.0 to 2.5 with HCl. The samples
were labeled and immediately placed in an ice chest containing
blue ice, until picked up by Anametrix at the end of the day.

2




891123a.rpt August 31, 1989

Scil removal and sampling operations resumed with a depth limit
of 8.0 feet (immediately above the water table). Soil sample
locations and excavation limits are presented in Figures 1 and 2.

Description of Soil Conditions:

Soil types encountered are described in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System.

From a depth of 0 to 1.0 feet is (baserock) a reddish brown,
damp, very stiff, very gravelly clay (CL) overlain by asphalt
approximately 0.2 feet in thickness.

From a depth of 1.0 to 4.5 feet is a dark grey to black, damp,
stiff, very silty clay (CL) with minor gravel and abundant
organics.

From a depth of 4.5 to 12.0 feet is a dark to olive green, damp,
stiff, gravelly clay (CL).

Soil Sample Identification:

Depth
Sample # (ft.) Location

88325-1 @ 10.0 See Figures 1 & 2
88325-2 @ 12.0 " " "
55325-3 @ 4.0 " " "
58325-4 g 10.0 " " "
858325-5 @ 12.0 " " "
858325-6 @ 4.0 " " "
85325-7 @ 10.0 " " "
55325-8 @ 12,0 " " "

88325-9 through SS325-12 Stockpile #1
88325-13 through S8325-16 Stockpile #2
WS325-17 Groundwater

55325-18 @ 5.0 See Figure 1 & 2
55325-19 @ 5.0 " " "

$58325-20 @ 8.0 " " "

§8325-21 @ 8.0 " " "

§8325-22 through S$5325-25 Stockpile #3




B21123a.rpt August 31, 1989

Laboratory results:

All soil and groundwater samples were anlayzed for TPH (gascline)
plus BTEX by Anametrix, Inc. which is state certified for
performing the requested analyses. Copies of the laboratory
reports are presented in Appendix B. The results of all sample
anhalyses are summarized in tabular format below:

Summary of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (gasoline)
plus BTEX Results

Sample
depth TPH as Ethyl- Total
Sample ft asoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes

S8cil Samples (in ppm)

55325-1 € 10.0 3,300 ND 100 30 270
55325-~2 @ 12.0 400 ND 1.0 0.8 3.8
55325-3 e 4.0 12 ND 0.4 ND 1.2
558325-4 € 10.0 30 ND ND ND 0.3
58325-5 @ 12.0 13 0.4 1.0 0.2 1.3
58325-6 e 4.0 2 ND ND ND 0.1
55325-7 € 10.0 750 ND 25 15 75
558325-8 @ 12.0 5 0.1 0.4 ND 0.6
558325-9

through

85325-12 Stockpile #1 17 ND 0.2 ND 0.4
55325-12

through

88325-16 Stockpile #2 600 ND 13 9 51
§58325-18 @ 5.0 ND . 0061 ND ND .008
58325-192 @ 5.0 ND .0074 .009%9 ND .0086
§8325-20 @ 8.0 230 ND 3.8 1.3 8.5
88325-21 @& 8.0 870 3.2 45 11 78
S58325-22

through

88325-25 Stockpile #3 1.6 ND . 059 .019 .24
Water Sample (in ppb)

§5325-17 (ppb) 160,000 720 2,200 ND 1,100

Note: ND indicates non~detectable (see laboratory report for
detection limits)

Note: SS8325-9 through SS325-12 composited into one sample,
55325-13 through 88325-16 composited into one sample and 58325-22
through SS5325-25 compesited into cone sample by the laboratory.
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891122a.rpt August 31, 1989

Certification:

To the best of ocur knowledge all statements are true and correct.

Reviewed by:

O gt

Alfyed R. Dlaz Ronald W. Michlelson
Project Manager Registered Geologist
Hydrogoelogist (CA #3875)

Distribution:

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. John Rutheford
Desert Petroleum, Inc.
P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, CA 93032

Mr. Pat McShane

Diabloc Tank and Equipment
3930 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA 94553
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ANAMETRIX INC

Environmentat & Analytical Chemistry J
1981 Concourse Diive, Suite E. 5an Josa, CA 95131
(408) 432-8192 - Fax (408) 432-8198

Fred Diaz July 17, 1989

Oon-Site Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 8907031
1715 South Bascom Avenue Date Received : 07/07/89
Campbell, CA 95008 Purchase Order#: N/A

Dear Mr. Diaz:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

Tf there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

S, Sl

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
GC Manager

SRS/dag




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client : On-Site Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 8907031
Address : 1715 South Bascom Avenue Date Received : 07/07/89
Purchase Order#: N/A
City : Campbell, CA 95008 Project No. : 18911234
Attn. : Fred Diaz Date Released : 07/17/89
| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. [ I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS |
8907031-01|8S325-1 [SOIL |[07/07/89| TPHy | 107/13/89|N/A
8907031-02|SS325-2 SOIL }07/07/89} TPHg | j07/14/89|N/A
|8907031-03|55325-3 SOIL |07,/07/89| TPHg | |07/14/89{N/Aa
8907031-04|55325-4 |soIL |07/07/89| TPHg |07/14/89|N/A
8907031-05|585325-5 |SOIL |07/07/89| TPHg |07/14/89|N/A
8907031-06|SS325-6 |SOTL |07/07/89] TPHg |07/14/89{N/A
8907031-07 | SS325-7 SOIL {07/07/89} TPHg |07/14/89{N/A
18907031-08|SS325-8 SOIL |07/07/89| TPHg |07/13/89|N/A
[8907031-09|5S325~-9 THRU 12 |SOIL |[07/07/89| TPHg |07/14/89|N/A
|8907031-10{S88325-13 THRU 16 |[SOIL |07/07/89| TPHg 107/13/89|N/A |

i — . - . A S . R R T W e Ay b ke LA . . . e e . S S S e S S . T S A M ——— ik T S A S —————————

Report Summary - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A 88325-1 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-01

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : RK

Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : 5

Date anl.TPHg: 07/13/89 Date released : 07/17/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A pate anl. TOG : N/A
! Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) {(ug/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 8000 | ND i
[108-88-3 | Toluene | 8000 | 100000 |
{100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 8000 | 30000 |
[1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 8000 I 270000 |
| | TPH as Gasoline [ 80000 | 3300000 |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. :+ 189112334 S55325-2 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T R
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : MY
Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/8% Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
Limit Found |
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 400 | ND ]
108-88-3 | Toluene { 400 ! 1000 |
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 400 | 800 |
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 400 | 3800 |
] | TPH as Gasoline | 4000 | 400000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A SS5325-3 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : Bk
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : g
Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
I Reporting Amount |
Limit Found i
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene i 100 i ND 1
108-88-3 | Teluene | 100 | 400 |
100~-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 | ND |
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 i 1200 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 12000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020. :

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ 1891123A SS325-4 Anametrix I.D. : 8%07031-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst P RK
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : Sn
pate anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Anmocunt
| ' Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg} (ug/kg)
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 100 | ND
[108-88-3 | Toluene | 100 | ND
{100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 | ND
{1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 | 300
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 30000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020. :

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 4




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 :

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S5S325~5 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst 1 RK
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : S
Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHAd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| . Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name {ug/kqg) {ug/kqg) |
| 71-43~2 | Benzene | 100 | 400
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 100 | 1000
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 | 200
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 | 1300
] | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 13000
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 5




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S§5325-6 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-06

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : RKE

Date sampled : 07/07/89% Supervisor : Sy

Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
| _ Limit Found [
{ CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene I 100 | ND {
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 100 | ND |
[100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 | ND |
11330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 | 100 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 2000 |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 6




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S§5325-7 Anametrix I.D. : 89%07031-07
Matrix : S0IL Analyst T R
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor M5
Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound HName , (ug/kqg) {(ug/Xkq)
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 4000 ! ND
{108-88-3 | Toluene | 4000 ! 25000
j100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 4000 | 15000
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes i 4000 | 75000
| | TPH as Gasoline | 40000 | 750000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for

the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS} approved methods.

Results - Page 7




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A 55325-8 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-08
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : Re
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : s
Date anl.TPHg: 07/13/89 Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Nane (ug/kqg) (ug/kg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 100 i 100 |
1108-88-3 | Toluene | 100 | 400 |
]100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 | ND
[1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 | 600
i | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 5000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 8




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S$5325-9 THRU 12 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-09

Matrix : SOIL Analyst 1 RK

Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : InY

Date anl.TPHg: 07/14/89 Date released : 07/17/89

Date ext.TPHdA: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |

Limit Found |

| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kq} (vg/kg) |
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 100 | ND |
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 100 ] 200 |
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 100 [ ND 1
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 100 | 400 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 17000 |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the methed.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX -~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Sk Rle |\

Results - Page 9




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S58325-13 THRU 16 Anametrix I.D. : 8907031-10
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : RF
Date sampled : 07/07/89 Supervisor : J
Date anl.TPHg: 07/13/89 . Date released : 07/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name . (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene [ 4000 | ND
{108-88-3 | Teluene | 4000 | 13000
]100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 4000 ! 9000 |
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 4000 | 51000
| | TPH as Gasoline i 40000 | 600000
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

STecK PAS - 2

Results - Page 10




ANANETRIXINC —

. Environmental & Analytical Chemistiy
1941 Concourse Drive, Suite E. 5on Jose, CA 513
{468 432-6192 - Fax {408) 4323158

Fred Diaz August 29, 1989

On-Site Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 8908168
1715 S. Bascom Avenue Date Received : 08/18/89
Campbell, CA 95008 Project No. : 18911233

Dear Mr. Diaz:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you regquested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for methed
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Terry Cooke
TPH Supervisor

7C/1m




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client : On-Site Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 8908168
Address : 1715 S. Bascom Avenue Date Received : 08/18/89
Purchase Order#: N/A
City : Campbell, CA 95008 Project No. : 1891123A
Attn. : Fred Diaz Date Released : 08/29/89
| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |[Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|}Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS |
|8908168-01|WS325-17 |WATER |08/18/89| TPHg | |08/25/89 | N/A |
[8908168-02]55325-18 [SOIL |08/18/89] TPHg | | 08/25/89 |N/A |
|8908168-03|SS325-19 |SOIL |08/18/89} TPHg | |08/24/89|N/A |
|8908168-04 | S5325-20 ISOIL |08/18/89} TPHg | |08/23/89 |N/A |
|8908168-05|S5325-21 |SOIL |08/18/89| TPHg | |08/22/89 |N/A |
| I

|8908168-06|SS325~22,23,24,25|SOIL |08/18/89| TPHg |08/28/89|N/A

A — T ————— i T T —— A A ————————— T T T — " S 0 S S M S M S S R S S S e SR S S5 SR S e
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A WS325-17 Anametrix I.D. : 83908168-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst N
Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor X &
Date anl.TPHg: 08/25/89 Date released : 08/29/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
t Detection Amount |
Limit Found |
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1l) |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 200 | 720 |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 200 | 2200 |
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 200 | ND i
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes f 400 | 1100 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 10000 | 160000 |

_—__.-————————_-——————————_—_—————_—-——...--———————-_q-——-————_...p——-——_——.....————_——_

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ 1891123A S5325-18 Anametrix I.D. : 8908168-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst )
Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor : JC
Date anl.TPHg: 08/25/89 Date released : 08/23/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
pate anl.TPHA4: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Detection Amount
| Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kyg) (ug/kqg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 ] 6.1 |
| 108-88~-3 | Toluene | 5 | ND |
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND
{1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | 8.0
i | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND

o ———— — T — T — —— A e A ————— T T T T T — — O — ——— 1 S T —— — " o [ o -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results -~ Page 2




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A SS325-19 Anametrix I.D. : 8908168-03

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : O

Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor : T

Date anl.TPHg: 08/24/89 Date released : 08/29/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Detection Amount |
i Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kg) |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | 7.4 |
j108-88-3 { Toluene | 5 | 9.0 |
[100—~41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND |
|1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes i 5 i 8.6 |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 i ND |

_.»———————-.—m-——————_———_-.—-——_-——___—___—————————..-_.—————————-...—————————-.q..——————

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 1891123A §58325-20 Anametrix I.D. : 8908168-04

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : T

Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor Y A

Date anl.TPHg: 08/23/89 Date released : 08/29/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHdA: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/2A
! Detection Amount |
| Limit Found i
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 200 I ND |
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 200 | 3800 |
|100-41-4 { Ethylbenzene | 200 | 1300 |
{1330~20-7 | Total Xylenes | 200 | 8500 |
i | TPH as Gasoline | 4000 | 230000 |

—————— . A S ——— ke Sk A Sl A S o S - ——— W S S S A S —————— " UL PP S M M S ————— (e . - ——

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 4




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 .

Sample I.D. : 1891123A S8325-21 Anametrix I.D. : 8908168-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst S
Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor H S
Date anl.TPHg: 08/22/8% Date released : 08/29/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/&
| Detection Amount |
Limit Found |
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
f71-43-2 | Benzene | 2000 | 3200 |
108-88~3 | Toluene i 2000 | 45000 |
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene i 2000 | 11000 |
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 2000 | 78000 |
[ | TPH as Gasoline | 40000 | 870000 |

o ——— . " . - S . T A T T W e e e S . S A A S S S W e S M W . e M SR S S W e e SR SRS MM S AGD M M L SR S S

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 :

Sample I.D. : 1891123A §5325-22,23,24,25 Anametrix I.D. : 8908168-06
Matrix : SOIL Analyst N
Date sampled : 08/18/89 Supervisor HER r gl
Date anl.TPHg: 08/28/89 Date released : 08/29/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Detection Amount |
! Limit Found
! CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 10 | ND |
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 10 | 59
| 1L00-41-4 | Ethylbkenzene | 10 | 19
[1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 10 | 240
| | TPH as Gasoline | 2000 | 1600

o ———— v i T S TR T S —— D WA S AN et S e S S A e S ekt o S S S R MR SN e S S S e e S NI D L AN ek SR MR S S A i e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 6
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TO: Ancrec .~

(Lalvaarony Nime )

§908 16

CHAIN OF CUSTODY KECORD

ON'S'TE - \ M
TECHNOLOGIES “"“’3"'“_*‘“

Attention: Fred Diaz

65T ]

Project Number Site Nn;lmg;_ & Address
e ge ot FEtrolew ™
112 BA DgHY Flraataia B . Ol

Analyses
requestod

SAMPLERS:(Signnt ure)

W!‘% R ) g REMARKS
- i
Sample No. | Dute | Time 4 Location of Sample ‘q"j}\
=
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02lss325 -8 | ¢ [0S R |
o8l5325-12 | |7 M| | =
Hss325-22 | | B -
5198325 -2 | e [ |
$8325-27 1 [t L e S e -
Aleszaz - | ;J -. i - iy 1 mf_orqpbarfe_ infe one
SE325 -2 '11 ,__iaﬂplc and aralze
8832527 s o —
Recedar 1O ~day N
4 4
I RN DN FR RO, 70 - 72 V.~

" #®Per RW()CHR Guidelinesy
SR ——

Rel.i.rquid’red by: (signature)

B -_]htefl'im)

Relinquished by:{=ipnatare)

e/ Tine

Relinquished |:y';.(r‘.lsj',é1.tlwlvlit') _ e/ Time

o [ igatre)
- ' , ,

Received by:(sigiature) IThe following MUST BE congletad the

i e = e eemreeem—( 1) Have all samples received been stored
Rex cived by :(signature)

laboratory accepting samples for ysis:

in ice? Y =g
2) DLid any VOA sgnplos received have any
head space? [l

Received for FAHORAIORY Lys
TN ., |3) Were samples in apprc}%r:lato containers
t¢ - as ‘-‘i‘E? 3 1 Y e .

and packag proper

7
ColURies. -ﬁlqgfj
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T0: Alm u""i(f;"f.- ¥

(Laboratory .Numu)

ON-SITE
TECHNOLOGIES

AlLention: Feeal O{qz_

1715 S. Baacom Avenue
Campbell, Callfomnta 85008
' “

(408) 371-4818

Project Number Si_)tc Name & Addroess by /
. [WAET TN S L PR B o/
1891123 A 250 ) atea qhiot, Cotlang /
SAMPLERS: (Sj gnature).o Nis. ] /oy
o / A F 0| ’
7{‘:“/{_‘___._; e :: - R Ce)— / S REMARKS
/ ” Lt s /
Sample No. | Date | Time |5 Locat ion of Sample /
Gk R
_ i, - N B PR, Hydrocarbe A odal )
ss3a5-1 |/, x| jege e (T
- s . sieght Wydrocarben odoT
55325 -2 ! Y B AT N < S i R
5- X X S 4 O . X
23325-3 1| i SRR LT, T e T g e Wydreiafb e ade F
ke - L] h . -’. ‘ ‘; .
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F
2) Di4 any VOA samples received have any
: - - : . head space?
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ENSECO—CRL/Ventura
2810 Bunsen Ave. Unit A ® Ventura, CA 93003
{805} 6500646 ® FAX: (806) 650-0756

RSI 11/09/89
P.0O.Box 1601

Oxnard, CA. 93032

FAX #(805)988-1572

Attn: M. Sulka
805/644/5892

Project: DP 796 Oakland

Sample #: 9303131501 Collector: Client
Received: 10/30/89 Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1500
Type: Soil Method: Grab

I.D.: #1

=—0NSTTTUENT

METHOD =RESUILT— UNIT— MDD

Iead, Total
Organic Lead

Sample #: 9303131502
Received: 10/30/89
Type: Soil

EPA 7420 3 moy/ky 1

ND <0.5 mg/kg 0.5

Collector: Client
Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1500
Method: Grab

I.D.: #2

Iead, Total EFA 7420 6 mgy/kg 1
Organic lead DOHS ND <0.5 mg/kg 0.5
Sample #: 9303131503 Collector: Client

Received: 10/30/89 Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1445
Type: Soil Method: Grab

I.D.: #3

lead, Total EPA 7420 7 mg/kKg 1
Organic Lead DOHS ND <0.5 mqy/kg 0.5

Page: 1 (cont.)

ND = }ﬁ)ne te ;. {G). = Grab. = Minimom Detection Limit
t The epurlqlemrcltsﬁgr 1s(a mlaraﬁun n'fl%s mp'a?{“ ]
This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently idenfical or similar materials. This repoet is submine_d far me exclu;ive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laberatory’s name for advertising or publicity purposes withaut authorization is prohsbited.
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ENSECO—CRL/Ventura
2810 Bunsen Ave. Unit A ® Ventura, CA 93003
(805} 650-0546 ® FAX: (805} 6500756

& Enseco —

Sample #: 9303131504 Collector: Client

Received: 10/30/89 Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1445
Type: Soil Method: Grab

I.D.: #4

—CONSTTTUENT METHOD =RESULT== ==UNIT—= =—MDL——
Iead, Total EPA 7420 8 /Ko 1
Organic Lead DOHS ND <0.5 mg/kg 0.5
Sample #: 9303131505 Collector: Client

Received: 10/30/89 Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1430
Type: Soil Method: Grab

I.D.: #5

Iead, Total EPA 7420 10 my/kg 1
Organic Lead DOHS ND <0.5 mg/ky 0.5
Sample #: 9303131506 Collector: Client

Received: 10/30/89 Sampling Date & Time: 10/27/89, 1430
Type: Soil Metheod: Grab

I.D.: #6

lead, Total EPA 7420 9 mg/ kg 1
Organic Lead DOHS ND <0.5 mg/Kg 0.5

2 0

~~ Reviewed

Approved

Page: 2

0 = Nong, S e 8 e S iPBr o R Detection Limi

This report partaing only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory’s name for advertising or publicity purposes without authorization is prohibited.
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I : ARCO Station
[
!
| i
| ™N
l 10,000 gal. Regular Stockpile #2
| Unleaded 95325-13
L— 3,000 gal. Super Unleaded 3532514
,,/’/’ $$325-15 ;
}—4,000 gal. Regular $5325-16 —d
| C ) 2
. .

A f’B A Stockpile #1

| Y Pump $5325-9

SS325- o $5325-18 Islands $9325-10
W"‘@// T eyl) \

$8325-5 // $5325-6
35325-1)/;// (:\ﬁﬂj $5325-7
| 58325-2 * 4 \$5325-8
$§325-19 ‘
$5325-20 '»s o ( j
$5325-22
$5325-23 Stockpile #3 . l
$8325-24 » l
$$325-25

W= Area excavated to a depth of 12 feert.
//// = Area excavated to a depth of 8 feet.

Scale: 1" = 15"
MOUNTAIN BLVD

LEADSArPLUNG PorrtS
\0-30-89

Project No. Figure 1 - Site Plan Desert Petroleum
18911234

2844 Mountain Boulevard
on-Site Technologies oakland, CA




[ 7440 Linoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92641, (714) 898-6370 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,_' \,E:ZBW Bunsen Ave., Unil A Ventura, CA 93003, (805) 650-0548 .
//'T—/ E (3 2325 Skyway Or., Unit K, Sants Mia, CA 93455, (805} 922-2776 Date_7) = 27 ~%F Page___{__ ot/
ﬁ, rlseco [J 9537 Telstar Ave,, Unit 118, €l Monte, CA 91731, {B18) 442-8400
0 Mabile Labs, (80D) ENSECD-8 Lab Number
ER
oLent RS PROJECT MANAG g veee
aporess [ROK 60O/ OXKVARD A 93032| aukes syt
DFf 796 onKiAAlp PHONE NUMBER
PROJECT NAME . .
FOSEE= 644 5872
SITE CONTACT
CONTRACT { PURCHASE ORDER / QUOTE #

SAMPLE TYPE No. of -
. ?daemnlt)ilf?cgt?ér: Date | Time Larl:u?niyn;fle o, | AR (50D o Smgleinm?gm
pe 7% # / 1227 |Svoe x1 /7 [x]x
B 29¢ A2 {%27))5te x| / x|
OF 796 & 2 (a2l X1/ |x|x
OF w96 £7 ¢ YEZd'TR X |/ X lr
DP 7% # Y (a7 |14 x|/ x| x
PP 79 # & %271, 4030 X |/ ¥ | ¥

SAMPLERS: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Date | Time | The delivery of samples and the signature on this chain
- W’é / M of custody form constitutes autherization o perform the

analyses specified above under the Enseco Terms and

Relinquished by (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Date Time | Conditions, unless a contract or purchase order has been
M \/é@w exscuted and is cited above.

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Wuﬁomlow by: Date  RECEIVED  Time Date  ACCEPTED  Time
| | ‘ ol | 122
Method of Shipment: _ [/ SAMPLE DISPOSITION:
1. Storage time requested:_____ days
. (Samples will be stored for 30 days without additional charges;
Special Instructions: % thereafter storage charges will be billed at the published rates.)
Yo 2. Sample to be returned to client: ¥ N
\‘}\‘ A W“A\" (Enseco will dispose ol unreturned samples at no extra charge.
¢ Disposal will be by incineration wherever possible; otherwise, as
appropriate, according to legal requirements.)

DA DISTRIBUTION: White with report, Yellow to Enseco, Pink to Courier, Gold to Sample Control




